

No. 21-463

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND 11 CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DAMON HEWITT
JON GREENBAUM
KATHRYN YOUKER
PILAR WHITAKER
NATASHA CHABRIA
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
*1500 K Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005*

CLAUDIA HAMMERMAN
Counsel of Record
SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
MELINA M. MENEGUIN LAYERENZA
JAMES G. MANDILK
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
chammerman@paulweiss.com*

MATTEO GODI
AMANDA VALERIO
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	6
I. Section 1983, an incredibly broad remedial statute, was designed to open the federal courts to enforcement of the Reconstruction Amendments in the face of resistant States and reluctant state officials	6
A. Section 1983 was drafted in response to the unwillingness of state officials to enforce Reconstruction rights.....	7
B. The debates leading up to the enactment of Section 1983 confirm its remedial purposes	8
C. Section 1983, as enacted, was a broad remedial statute	10
II. States should not be allowed to circumvent Section 1983’s promise of accountability by delegating enforcement of unconstitutional schemes to private parties	13
A. Section 1983 has been a key tool for civil rights enforcement, just as its enacting Congress intended.....	13
B. This Court should not bless Texas’s misguided attempt to subvert the U.S. Constitution	14
Conclusion.....	21
Appendix	1a

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	14
<i>Black Emergency Response Team v. O'Connor</i> , No. 5:21-cv-01022 (W.D. Okla. filed Oct. 19, 2021).....	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	7, 13
<i>Cain v. White</i> , 937 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2019) cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 1120 (2020)	14
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	11
<i>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	13
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	12
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	12
<i>Mhany Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	9, 11
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	14
<i>NAACP Alamance County Branch v. Peterman</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 231 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	14, 18
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	7

IV

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	14
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	7
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	20
<i>Tennessee State Conference of the NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 420 F. Supp. 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	16
2021 WL 4441262 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	16
Constitutional, Statutory, and Legislative Materials:	
U.S. Const. XIV amend.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 320, 42d Cong. (1871).....	8
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 78 (1871)	8
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., App. 67 (1871).....	8
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., App. 394 (1871).....	9
Miscellaneous:	
David Achtenberg, <i>A “Milder Measure of Villainy”: The Unknown History of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Meaning of “Under Color of Law,”</i> 1999 Utah L. Rev. 1.....	8
Eric Foner, <i>The Story of American Freedom</i> (1998)	7
Emma Hurt, <i>In Ahmaud Arbery’s Name, Georgia Repeals Citizen’s Arrest Law</i> , NPR (May 11, 2021) < tinyurl.com/GeorgiaAhmaudArbery >	19
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>Federal Enforcement of Civil Rights During the First Reconstruction</i> , 23 Fordham Urb. L. J. 155 (1995)	7
Michael J. Perry, <i>Brown, Bolling, & Originalism: Why Ackerman and Posner (Among Others) Are Wrong</i> , 20 S. Ill. U. L.J. 53 (1995)	19
Joe M. Richardson, <i>Florida Black Codes</i> , 4 Fla. Hist. Q. 47 (1968)	19
Roger M. Stevens, <i>A Legacy of Slavery: The Citizen’s Arrest Laws of Georgia and South Carolina</i> , 72 S.C. L. Rev. 1005 (2021).....	19
